
SUNDAY APRIL 12 2020 NEIGHBORS 13NE
MIAMIHERALD.COM

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH VIRTUAL COMMISSION MEETING
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

APRIL 22, 2020
The April 22, 2020 City of Miami Beach Commission Meeting will be held as a Virtual Meeting with
the Mayor, Commissioners, and City staff participating through video conferencing. The Commission
Meeting will be broadcast live on Miami Beach TV (MBTV), viewable on the City’s website at
https://www.miamibeachfl.gov/government/mbtv/, as well as on Atlantic Broadband Cable channel
660, AT&T U-verse channel 99, Hotwire Communications channel 395, and ROKU device on PEG.TV
channel, and on social media at facebook.com/cityofmiamibeach.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following public hearings will be heard by the Mayor and City
Commissioners of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, on April 22, 2020, at the times listed, or as soon
thereafter as the matter can be heard:

9:05 a.m. Public Hearing
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA,
APPROVING, FOLLOWING SECOND READING/PUBLIC HEARING, AN AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE
LEASE BETWEEN THE CITY (LESSOR) AND EHDOC COUNCIL TOWERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
(LESSEE), IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY’S LEASE OF AIR RIGHTS FOR AFFORDABLE ELDERLY
HOUSING AT COUNCIL TOWERS SOUTH, LOCATED AT 1040 COLLINS AVENUE, MIAMI BEACH,
FLORIDA, TO AMEND THE CURRENT LEASE TO INCORPORATE CERTAIN HUD REQUIREMENTS AND
MODIFICATIONS NECESSARY FOR HUD TO INSURE THE MORTGAGE LOAN THAT WILL REFINANCE
THE PROPERTY AND PAY FOR THE AGREED UPON IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING EXTENDING THE
LEASE TERM TO JULY 8, 2076 BY EFFECTIVELY EXERCISING THE RENEWAL OPTION CONTAINED
IN AMENDMENT NO. 1; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE
AMENDMENT NO. 2 BETWEEN THE CITY AND LESSEE. This Resolution is being heard pursuant to
§166.041 F.S. Inquiries may be directed to the Property Management Department at 305.673.7631.

9:05 a.m. Public Hearing
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA,
APPROVING, FOLLOWING SECOND READING/PUBLIC HEARING, AN AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE
LEASE BETWEEN THE CITY (LESSOR) AND EHDOC COUNCIL TOWERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
(LESSEE), IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY’S LEASE OF AIR RIGHTS FOR AFFORDABLE ELDERLY
HOUSING AT COUNCIL TOWERS NORTH, LOCATED AT 1040 COLLINS AVENUE, MIAMI BEACH,
FLORIDA, TO AMEND THE CURRENT LEASE TO INCORPORATE CERTAIN HUD REQUIREMENTS AND
MODIFICATIONS NECESSARY FOR HUD TO INSURE THE MORTGAGE LOAN THAT WILL REFINANCE
THE PROPERTY AND PAY FOR THE AGREED UPON IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING EXTENDING THE
LEASE TERM TO JULY 8, 2076 BY EFFECTIVELY EXERCISING THE RENEWAL OPTION CONTAINED
IN AMENDMENT NO. 1; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE
AMENDMENT NO. 2 BETWEEN THE CITY AND LESSEE. This Resolution is being heard pursuant to
§166.041 F.S. Inquiries may be directed to the Property Management Department at 305.673.7631.

9:10 a.m. Public Hearing
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA,
ADOPTING THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 AS SET
FORTH IN THE ATTACHMENTS A, B, AND C. This Resolution is being heard pursuant to §166.041 and
§166.241 F.S. Inquiries may be directed to the Office of Management and Budget at 305.673.7510.

INTERESTED PARTIES, or their agents, are invited to provide spoken comment by dialing telephone
1-312-626-6799 or 1-888-475-4499 (Toll Free). The Webinar ID is 235797272#. Written comments
may be addressed to the City Commission via email to cityclerk@miamibeachfl.gov by 5:00 p.m. the
day before the Commission Meeting. Please identify the Agenda Item Number in the email subject line.
Emails received will be forwarded to the Mayor and Commissioners and will be included as a part of
the meeting record.

Copies of these items are available for public inspection at https://www.miamibeachfl.gov/city-hall/city-
clerk/agenda-archive-main-page-2/

This meeting, or any item therein, may be continued, and under such circumstances, additional legal
notice need not be provided.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Fla. Stat., the City hereby advises the public that if a person decides to
appeal any decision made by the City Commission with respect to any matter considered at its meeting
or its hearing, such person must ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which
record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. This notice does not
constitute consent by the City for the introduction or admission of otherwise inadmissible or irrelevant
evidence, nor does it authorize challenges or appeals not otherwise allowed by law.

To request this material in alternate format, sign language interpreter (five-day notice required),
information on access for persons with disabilities, and/or any accommodation to review any document
or participate in any City-sponsored proceedings, call 305.604.2489 and select 1 for English or 2 for
Spanish, then option 6; TTY users may call via 711 (Florida Relay Service).

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk
City of Miami Beach

Ad 04222020-01

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH
VIRTUAL COMMISSION MEETING PROCEDURES

APRIL 22, 2020
VIRTUAL MEETING

The April 22, 2020 City of Miami Beach Commission Meeting will be held as a Virtual Meeting
with the Mayor, Commissioners, and City staff participating through video conferencing.

• How to view the Commission Meeting:

The Commission Meeting will be broadcast live on Miami Beach TV (MBTV), viewable
on the City’s website at https://www.miamibeachfl.gov/government/mbtv/, as well
as on Atlantic Broadband Cable channel 660, AT&T U-verse channel 99, Hotwire
Communications channel 395, and ROKU device on PEG.TV channel, and on social
media at facebook.com/cityofmiamibeach.

• How to provide spoken public comment during the City Commission Meeting:

The public may provide spoken comment by dialing telephone 1-312-626-6799 or
1-888-475-4499 (Toll Free). The Webinar ID is 235797272#

Press *9 to raise a hand to be placed in queue to speak.

• How to submit written public comment before the City Commission Meeting:

The public may submit written comments by sending an email to CityClerk@miamibeachfl.
gov by 5:00 p.m. the day before the Commission Meeting. Please identify the Agenda
Item Number in the email subject line. Emails received will be forwarded to the Mayor
and Commissioners and will be included as a part of the meeting record.

Please note that Governor DeSantis’ Executive Order Number 20-69 suspended the
requirement of Section 112.286, Florida Statutes, the Florida Sunshine Law, that a quorum
must be present in person, and that a local government body meet at a specific public place.
The Executive Order also allows local government bodies to utilize communications media
technology, such as telephonic and video conferencing for local government body meetings.

DR. STANLEY SUTNICK CITIZEN’S SPEAKERS FORUM

The time for the public comment period, known as the Dr. Stanley Sutnick Citizen’s Forum,
is 8:30 a.m., or as soon as possible thereafter. Approximately thirty minutes will be allocated
to the session, with individuals being limited to no more than three minutes or for a period
established by the Mayor. No appointment or advance notification is needed to speak to
the Commission during this Forum. During the Dr. Stanley Sutnick Citizen’s Forum, you may
address any issues and/or concerns.

AUDIO/VISUAL PRESENTATIONS

Members of the public may present audio/visual (AV) materials relating to Agenda Items
at City Commission meetings by utilizing the City’s AV equipment, provided that materials
are submitted to the Department of Marketing and Communications by 8:30 a.m., one
(1) business day prior to the meeting. Advance submittal of a presentation will allow the
Communications Department to plan for the use of the appropriate AV equipment. AV
materials must be submitted via email at communications@miamibeachfl.gov. The body of the
email must include a notation listing the name or group, contact person, daytime telephone
number, email address, description/title of the presentation, and Agenda Item Title as well as
the Agenda Item Number. Please reference “Audio/Visual Material” in the email subject line.
Acceptable formats for electronic submission are .pdf, .ppt, .pptx, .pps, .ppsx, .wmv, .avi, and
.mov. (Note that .pdf is the preferred format for PowerPoint presentations.)

To request this material in alternate format, sign language interpreter (five-day notice
required), information on access for persons with disabilities, and/or any accommodation to
review any document or participate in any City-sponsored proceedings, call 305.604.2489
and select option 6; TTY users may call via 711 (Florida Relay Service).

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk
City of Miami Beach

Ad No. 04222020-02


